
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Date: Tuesday 17 November 2015 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 20 October 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  LOCAL PLAN PART 2: LAND AND PLANNING POLICIES 
DOCUMENT - PUBLICATION VERSION - KEY DECISION  
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing 
 

9 - 116 

5  APPROVALS IN RELATION TO THE EXPANSION OF BLUECOAT 
ACADEMY - KEY DECISION  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Schools 
 

117 - 144 

6  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF COUNCIL ASSETS - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing 
 

145 - 150 

7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

 

Public Document Pack



outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

8  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF COUNCIL ASSETS - KEY 
DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 

151 - 152 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE FOR THE REASONS LISTED IN THE AGENDA PAPERS. THEY HAVE BEEN 
INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE 
ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 20 October 2015 from  
14.00 pm - 14.17 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Sam Webster (from minute 36) 
 

Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
Councillor Alex Norris 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 

Development and Growth 
Gill Callingham - Regeneration Specialist 
Chris Common - Senior Corporate Performance Specialist 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive 
Andrew Errington - Director of Community Protection 
Richard Henderson - Head of Change and Improvement 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Glen O’Connell - Corporate Director for Resilience 
Nathan Oswin - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
Keri Usherwood - Marketing and Communications Manager 
Laura Wilson - 
Constitutional 
Services 

- Constitutional Services Officer 

 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until Thursday 29 October 2015. 
 
35  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Alan Clark – other Council business 
Councillor Nick McDonald – other Council business 
Councillor Alex Norris – other Council business 
 
36  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillors Jon Collins and Sam Webster declared an interest in agenda item 8 
(minute 42), Blueprint Joint Venture – Key Decision, as Council appointed Directors 
of Blueprint, and left the room prior to discussion of the item. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 20.10.15 

2 

37  MINUTES 
 

The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
38  COUNCIL PLAN 2015-19 

 
The Board considered the Leader’s report setting out the key priorities to be delivered 
by the Council over the four years of the current administration that had been elected 
in May 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) recommend that Full Council approves the Council Plan at its meeting 

on 9 November 2015; 
 
(2) approve the review/reporting timelines, as follows, including the 

publication of information externally, including the production of an 
annual performance report: 
 
(a) reporting progress to citizens and stakeholders, at least bi-

annually, via the Council’s website and through the Nottingham 
Arrow; 

(b) reviewing the delivery plan on an annual basis to ensure it remains 
relevant, manageable, and takes into consideration any changes 
that may have taken place in the intervening year; 

(c) reporting progress to Portfolio Holders on a quarterly basis, with 
initial reporting beginning in November 2015 for the second 
quarter of 2015/16, with full performance reporting commencing on 
January 2016, the third quarter of 2015/16. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
The Council Plan will guide and steer the Council’s services and approach to support 
the delivery of key priorities for the City over the next four years. 
 
Other options considered 
 
No other options were considered, but a review of the performance management of 
the Council Plan 2012-15 informed the decisions and improvements that have been 
part of the development of the Council Plan 2015-19. 
 
39  I
[...]
uncil and Nottingham organisations. 
 
Other options considered 
 
The use of a Combined Authority as the IB was rejected as the Combined Authority 
has not yet been formed in Nottingham but, when it is, it will not have the same 
boundaries with the SUD which could cause governance issues. 
 
Not taking on SUD status was rejected as it would mean the opportunity to ring-fence 
£10.44 million of European Regional Development Fund money for Nottingham 
projects would be lost. 
 
Not engaging with the Urban Development Network and Urban Innovative Actions 
was rejected as it would mean an opportunity for the City Council to engage in best 
practice networks and access a new funding stream would be missed. 
 
40  NEW BUILD TENDER AWARDS FOR SITES IN THE BUILDING A BETTER 

NOTTINGHAM COUNCIL HOUSE PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION 
 

Page 5



Executive Board - 20.10.15 

4 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing’s report seeking 
approval for four new build housing schemes at Hazel Hill, Oakford Close, Conway 
Close and Hazel Hill Crescent, to support the Council’s pledge to continue to build 
high quality council houses across the City. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the additions of four new build schemes and associated costs 

to the Public Sector Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 
Programme: 
 
(a)  Hazel Hill - £2.890 million; 
(b)  Oakford Close - £2.500 million; 
(c) Conway Close - £1.315 million; 
(d)  Hazel Hill Crescent - £0.395 million; 
(e)  Nottingham City Homes fees - £0.071 million; and 
(f)  the acquisition of Hazel Hill land - £0.300 million; 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 

Development and Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Housing, to award the new build tenders for the four sites 
(Hazel Hill, Hazel Hill Crescent, Oakford Close and Conway Close), and 
sign the contracts, subject to tenders being returned within the total 
funding envelope of £7.171 million; 
 

(3) approve the use of £0.051 million of Homes and Community Agency 
Affordable Homes Programme 2015-18 grant to part fund the Hazel Hill 
Crescent scheme; 
 

(4) approve the use of £0.867 million of retained Right to Buy 1-4-1 receipts 
to support the development of Hazel Hill, Oakford Close and Conway 
Close; 
 

(5) approve the transfer of £0.300 million from the HRA Capital Programme 
to the Property Trading Account as payment for the Hazel Hill site and 
the demolition of the existing property. 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 
To enable the Council to realise its ambition to provide high quality housing and 
actively regenerate neighbourhoods. 
 
The awarding of the contracts will allow new homes to be delivered within the existing 
housing programme. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Not redeveloping the sites was rejected because of the Council’s ambition to provide 
high quality housing and regenerate neighbourhoods. 
 

Page 6



Executive Board - 20.10.15 

5 

Selling the sites for market housing development was rejected as the provision of 
council homes in these locations will ensure the Council can regenerate 
communities, and one of the sites has been returned by a developer after only 50% 
of the site was developed. 
 
Disposing of all the sites to a Registered Provider partner, for a reduced receipt in 
order for them to provide new affordable housing, was rejected because the sites are 
not marketable, and Hazel Hill has been given up by a Registered Provider. 
 
41  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Councillors Jon Collins and Same Webster left the meeting.  
 
42  CHAIR 

 
Councillor David Mellen took the Chair
[...]
te jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Once adopted, the Land and Planning Policies Document (LAPP) will form the second part of the 
City Council’s Local Plan for Nottingham City, alongside the Nottingham City Aligned Core 
Strategy (Local Plan Part 1), which was adopted in September 2014.      
 
The LAPP contains detailed Development Management Policies and Site Allocations, to guide 
future development in the City up to 2028. 
 
The Local Plan will form the statutory Development Plan that all planning authorities must 
prepare by law. ‘Publication’ is the first formal stage in the preparation of a planning document 
and follows several stages of informal consultation. 

Exempt information: None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies Document (Publication 
Version), and accompanying Policies Map (located in the Group Rooms), for a period of 
public consultation.      

2 To delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing to approve any minor 
changes that might be needed prior to consultation.      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Production of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement. If no planning framework is 

in place, the government’s default presumption in favour of sustainable 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


development (as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework) will apply to 
all relevant planning applications. 
 

2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Planning legislation requires the City Council to produce a Local Plan. In 

Nottingham, the Local Plan will comprise the Local Plan Part 1: The Nottingham 
City Aligned Core Strategy (adopted September 2014) and, on adoption, the Local 
Pla
[...]
 

Target 
14/15 

CP  

 

 

 

 

P
age 116



EXECUTIVE BOARD – 17 NOVEMBER 2015                           
   

Subject: Approvals in relation to the expansion of Bluecoat Academy 

Corporate Director(s)/ 
Director(s): 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults       

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Schools 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Sarah White, Senior Project Manager, Major Programmes 
Telephone: 0115 87 63410   Email: sarah.white1@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £5,777,000 

Wards affected: Bilborough Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): 21 October 2015 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority:   

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report asks for approval to allocate funding towards the construction of a 420 place primary 
school as part of Bluecoat Academy. In addition, this report also asks for approval to enter into 
contract with Wates Construction to procure the new school.  

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the allocation of funding, as set out in paragraph 4.2 and Appendix A, for the 
expansion of the Bluecoat Academy, creating a new 420 place primary school.      

2 To delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to enter into a contract on behalf of 
Nottingham City Council with Wates Construction to deliver the expansion, subject to costs 
being within the agreed budget of £5,777,000, and value for money demonstrated. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Nottingham City Council is facing increasing pressure to provide additional places for 

primary children due to an increasing birth rate and inward migration. To date, 1,920 
places have already been provided, primarily using Basic Need grant. This grant 
allocated by the Education Funding Agency (EFA) to support Local Authorities to fund 
additional school places. The construction of a new primary school, which will be part of 
the Bluecoat Academy, on the site of the former Shepherd Special School in Bilborough 
will help address the need for additional school places in the City.   

 
1.2 Design development is now complete and the project has been subject to market testing 

to provide a robust cost estimate. In order to procure the new school, approval to 
allocate the required funding and to enter into contract is required. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sarah.white1@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Bluecoat Academy began a consultation process for the expansion in April 2014 and 

concluded the process in June 2014. There were no objections to the expansion. 
  
2.2 Initial approvals have been given to demolish the Shepherd School building and to 

provide temporary accommodation on the Bluecoat Beechdale site to allow the school 
to provide primary school places. Additional approvals have authorised the procurement 
of design and survey works to allow the development of the project to progress in order 
to ensure the new building will be available as soon as possible. 

 
2.3 Details of the proposed project including designs, cost and programme are included in 

the Business Case at Appendix B. Funding requirements are attached at Appendix A. 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Doing nothing was rejected as there are no other schools in the required area able to 

accommodate this size of expansion at this time. 
 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 
 MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1  Background 

In October 2014 Full Council approved £4.39m (pending full business case to the 
expansion of Bluecoat Primary. £0.500m has previously been approved for demolition 
costs and is included in the Capital Programme. The costs of the scheme have since 
increased to £5.777m, an increase of £1.397m. 
 

4.2  Funding 
This approval is requesting approval for scheme costs of £5.777m, the table below sets 
out the proposed funding for this scheme. 
 

Funding Amount 
£m 

Basic Needs Grant (Demolition Works) 0.500 

Basic Needs Grant - approved pending business case 3.800 

Additional Basic Needs Grant Required 0.875 

Total Basic Needs Grant 5.175 

Schools Forum Accessibility Funding 0.080 

Savings on Oaks Fields Scheme 0.172 

Diocese Contribution 0.350 

Total Cost 5.777 

 
The additional Basic Needs Grant funding is contained within confirmed and indicative 
grants; therefore, there will no overall impact on the Capital Programme. 
 
The Capital Programme will be amended accordingly. 
 
On 29 March 2012 Schools Forum approved the allocation of £0.200m of Dedicated 
Schools Grant funding each financial year to fund schools accessibility works.  Portfolio 
Holder approval was given via Delegated Decision 2120 to allocate the 2015/16 
allocation to specific school schemes. As a result of slippage on some schemes in 
2015/16 funding of £0.080m has now been earmarked to fund the Bluecoat Primary 
scheme.   

Page 118



 
Bluecoat Academy lowered the age range of its
[...]
a new strategic direction for its repairs and maintenance 
function, and minor works projects for the Council’s buildings. 
 
The current arrangement is an outsourced model and the Council procures a principal contractor 
who, in-turn, appoints sub-contractors. The supply chain costs of payments to the principal 
contractor and for use of the SCAPE framework equate to an average 17% of total spend.  
 
The arrangement proposed within this report is for the Council to directly contract with the supply 
chain via a competitive procurement process and to fulfil the principal contractor role internally, 
which, in turn, removes the 17% supply chain cost.  
 
In fulfilling the principal contractor role internally this requires the Council’s internal service to 
upscale and upskill. This will be addressed alongside wider restructuring of the Operational 
Property Services team. 
In addition to realising savings, this also provides the Council will the opportunity to undertake 
works on behalf of others and creates headroom for growth; this is in-keeping with the Council’s 
broader commercialism strategy. 
 
The financial benefit of this revised approach is a net saving in 2016/2017 of £0.5m, this is after 
the increased costs of providing the principal contractor role internally have been taken into 
consideration. This £0.5m saving has already been assumed within the re-profiled Strategic 
Asset Management big ticket.  
 
This represents phase 1 of the broader transformation of the Council’s Operational Property 
function.  

Page 145

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Laura.Shepherd@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


A subsequent phase will follow in 2016/2017 where the Council will explore in-sourcing the 
delivery of appropriate works to the City Council’s delivery arm or to Nottingham City Homes. 
This is anticipated to lever further savings. 
 
It should be noted that the procurement exercise for the repairs and maintenance element is 
being undertaken jointly with Nottinghamshire County Council as part of a renewed sense of 
collaboration around this service area. Approval is sought to delegate authority to the Corporate 
Director to enter into contract once the procurement process has been completed. 
 
The other identified procurement routes have been outlined in the exempt appendix and will 
comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations and Public Contract Regulations. 

Exempt information: 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under paragraphs  2 and 3 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to  information which 
is likely to reveal the identity of an individual, and information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) and, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. It is not in the public interest to disclose this 
information because it could impact on ongoing staff consultation and compromise the Council’s 
trading position 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To endorse the Council’s revised strategy to its repair, maintenance and minor works function 
as set out in this report. 

2 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations to enter into 
contracts following completion of the procurement processes as outlined in the exempt 
appendix. 

3 Once awarded, to delegate authority to the Director of Neighbourhood Services to make call-
offs from the framework agreements and award contracts to successful tenderers. 

4 To approve the up-scaling of the Council’s Operational Property Services team to fulfil the 
role of ‘principal contractor’ and the use of executive budgets for this purpose. This is the 
subject of a separate restructuring process. 

5 To note that this change will result in a net saving of £0.500m in 2016/2017, which is 
allocated to the assumed savings within the Strategic Asset Management Big Ticket. This 
net saving is a result of procurement savings less the increase in cost of providing the 
‘principal contractor’ role internally. 

6 To approve spend associated with this decision for 4 years from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 
2020. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 This report proposes a new strategic direction for the Operational Property 

Services function of the Council, underpinned by commercialism principles. 
 

1.2 This report sets out proposals for delivering the £0.5M saving already assumed 
within the Strategic Asset Management Big Ticket for 2016/7. 

 
1.3 This is a phased approach and this represents phase 1, which centres around the 

use of contractors; it is envisaged that the balance between in-house (NCC and 
NCH) provision and the use of sub-contractors will change over the lifetime of 
these contracts. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Council’s budget strategy assumes savings from the Strategic Asset 

Management Big Ticket Programme. Within this programme, assumed savings 

Page 146



have been allocated against Operational Property Services activities as set out 
below. This report describes how the Council will deliver the £0.5m saving 
assumed in 2016/2017.   

 2016/17 - £0.5m 

 2017/18 - £0.9m 

 2018/19 - £1.3m 

2.2 It is proposed that the Council moves away from the current principal contractor 
arrangement and replace this with individual contracts with building suppliers, and 
manages these suppliers via a newly created in-house Operational Property 
Services Team (Building Operations and Professional Services Team). The gross 
supply chain saving is estimated to be £0.9m but some of this gross saving will be 
required to reinvest and up-skill the newly created Operational Property Services 
team, result in a net saving of £0.5m. 

 
2.3   It is proposed that this new team, once established, will run as a commercial unit 

and, in the fullness of time, offer its services to others as part of the Council’s 
broader commercialism strategy. This may well contribute toward the 2017/2018 
and 2018/2019 savings targets within the Strategic Asset Management Big Ticket.  

 
2.4   This new strategic direction is part of a joint initiative between Nottingham City 

Council and Nottingham City Homes, and this represents the first phase. It is 
anticipated that during the lifetime of these contracts and, as Nottingham City 
Homes also scales up to operate commercially, further work will be redirected to 
Nottingham City Homes. NCH is going through its own ‘gearing up’ process. 
 

2.5   The Operational Property Services Transformation Group is overseeing this 
activity, which includes Councillor Jane Urquhart as the relevant Portfolio Holder, 
the Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations, and the Chief Executive of 
Nottingham City Homes, plus a number of other colleagues. This is a significant 
first step towards a more commercial future for both organisations.  

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Not making changes to the current procurement model was rejected as it is 

unlikely to release the savings assumed within the Strategic Asset Management 
Big Ticket. 
 

3.2 In-sourcing all procured works was rejected as the in-house delivery arms in 
Nottingham City Homes and Neighbourhood Services are not equipped to provide 
all required works due to the specialisms required at this time, and it would put the 
authority at significant risk if the delivery arms up scaled too quickly.  

 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 
 MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The net savings associated with this decision are set out in section 2.1 and will be 

aligned to the Strategic Asset Management Big Ticket Programme. This 
programme already has savings committed in the Medium Term Financial Plan 
that require delivery. 

 
4.2 This report also requires the creation of a new in-h
[...]
– Category Manager, Procurement  
 Hannah Gemmill – HR Business Partner 
 Faye Truong – Service Redesign Consultant 
 Ceri Walters – Head of Commercial Finance 
 Paulette Brown – Solicitor 
 Steve Hale, Property Director, Nottingham City Homes 
 Nick Murphy, Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 

Daniel Doherty – Interim Assistant Director, Property Services, Nottingham City 
Homes. 

 
 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies Document - Publication Version - Key Decision
	Appendix 1 - Main Changes
	Appendix 2 - EIA

	5 Approvals in relation to the expansion of Bluecoat Academy - Key Decision
	Appendix A - Funding
	Appendix B - Business Case
	Appendix C - EIA

	6 Repairs and Maintenance of Council Assets - Key Decision
	8 Repairs and Maintenance of Council Assets - Key Decision - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 17 November 2015 from  
2.04 pm - 2.15 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 

Development and Growth 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive 
Matt Gregory - Growth Point Planning and Planning Policy Officer 
Alison Michalska  - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Glen O’Connell - Corporate Director for Resilience 
Nathan Oswin - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
Toni Price - Executive Officer to the Leader 
Paul Tansey - Senior Planner 
Andy Vaughan - Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations 
Geoff Walker - Strategic Director for Finance  
Laura Wilson - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until Thursday 26 November. 
 
44  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – work commitments 
Councillor Alan Clark – leave 
 
Candida Brudenell 
 
45  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
 
 
 



Executive Board - 17.11.15 

2 

46  MINUTES 
 

The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
47  LOCAL PLAN PART 2: LAND AND PLANNING POLICIES DOCUMENT - 

PUBLICATION VERSION - KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing’s report detailing 
the Land and Planning Policies (LAPP) document which will form the second part of 
the Local Plan, alongside the Nottingham City Aligned Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 
1). The LAPP will guide future development in the City up to 2028 
 
The Local Plan forms the statutory Development Plan that all planning authorities 
must prepare by law. Publication is the first formal stage of preparation and follows 
several stages of informal consultation.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies Document 

(Publication Version), and accompanying Policies Map, for a period of 
public consultation; 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing to 
approve any minor changes that might be needed prior to consultation. 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 
The production of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement and, if no planning 
framework is in place, the government’s presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, will apply to all 
relevant planning applications. 
 
Other options considered 
 
No other options were considered as the preparation of a Local Plan is a statutory 
obligation. 
 
48  APPROVALS IN RELATION TO THE EXPANSION OF BLUECOAT 

ACADEMY - KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Schools’ report seeking approval to 
allocate funding towards the construction of a 420 place primary school that will be 
part of the Bluecoat Academy, and to enter into a contract with Wates Construction to 
construct the new school. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the allocation of funding, as set out below and in more detail in 

Appendix A of the report, for the expansion of the Bluecoat Academy, to 
create a new 420 place primary school: 



Executive Board - 17.11.15 

3 

 

Funding Amount 
£m 

Basic Needs Grant (Demolition Works) 0.500 

Basic Needs Grant – approved pending the business case 3.800 

Additional Basic Needs Grant required 0.875 

Total Basic Needs Grant 5.175 

Schools Forum Accessibility Funding 0.080 

Savings on Oak Fields Scheme 0.172 

Diocese Contribution 0.350 

Total Cost 5.777 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to enter into a contract 

with Wates Construction to deliver the 420 place primary school, subject 
to costs being within the agreed budget of £5,777,000, and value for 
money demonstrated. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
Due to an increasing birth rate and inward migration, there is a need for additional 
primary schools places in the City. 
 
To date, 1,920 places have already been provided but, the construction of a new 
primary school, which will be part of the Bluecoat Academy, on the site of the former 
Shepherd Special School in Bilborough, will further help to address the need. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Doing nothing was rejected as primary school places are needed. 
 
Expanding another school is not an option as there are no other schools in the 
required area that are able to accommodate the size of expansion. 
 
49  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF COUNCIL ASSETS - KEY DECISION 

 
The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing’s report 
proposing a new strategic direction for its repairs and maintenance function and 
minor works projects for Council buildings. The new approach will be directly 
contracting with the supply chain via a competitive procurement process, and fulfilling 
the principal contractor role internally, rather than continuing with the current model of 
procuring a principal contractor who then appoints sub-contractors. 
 
The new approach will remove the 17% supply chain costs associated with the 
current model, and produce a net saving of £500,000 in 2016/17. It will also provide 
the Council with the opportunity to undertake work on behalf of others and creates 
headroom for growth, which is in line with the Council’s broader commercialism 
strategy. 
 
Procurement for the repairs and maintenance element is being undertaken jointly 
with Nottinghamshire County Council. 
 



Executive Board - 17.11.15 

4 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) endorse the Council’s revised strategy to its repair, maintenance and 

minor works function, as set out in the report; 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Commercial and 
Operations to enter into contracts following the completion of the 
procurement processes outline in the exempt appendix; 
 

(3) delegate authority to the Director of Neighbourhood Services to make 
call-offs from the framework agreements and award contracts to 
successful tenderers; 
 

(4) approve the upscaling of the Council’s Operational Property Services 
Team to fulfil the role of principal contractor, and the budget associated 
with this, noting that this is subject to a separate restructuring process; 
 

(5) note that the change will result in a net saving of £500,000 in 2016/17, 
which is allocated to the assumed savings within the Strategic Asset 
Management Big Ticket, and that this is a result of procurement savings 
less the increase in cost of providing the principal contractor role 
internally; 
 

(6) approve the spend associated with the decision for 4 years from 1 April 
2016 to 31 March 2020. 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 
The new strategic direction meets the Council’s commercialism objectives, and 
produces necessary savings. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Not making changes to the current procurement model was rejected as it would be 
unlikely to release the savings assumed within the Strategic Asset Management Big 
Ticket. 
 
In-sourcing all procured works was rejected as Nottingham City Homes and 
Neighbourhood Services are not equipped to provide all required works due to the 
specialisms required, and it would put the authority at significant risk if they were up-
scaled too quickly. 
 
50  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 



Executive Board - 17.11.15 

5 

51  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF COUNCIL ASSETS - KEY DECISION - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
The Board considered the exempt appendix to the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing’s report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in minute 49. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in minute 49. 
 


